

Case No. 12-3023

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

vs.

ABASI S. BAKER,

Appellant.

**Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Kansas
Honorable Carlos Murguia, United States District Judge
Case No. 2:11-cr-20020-CM**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

JONATHAN STERNBERG, Mo. #59533
Jonathan Sternberg, Attorney, P.C.
1111 Main Street
7th Floor, Harzfeld's Building
Kansas City, Missouri 64105
Telephone: (816) 474-3000
Facsimile: (816) 474-5533
E-mail: jonathan@sternberg-law.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
ABASI S. BAKER

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities2

Reply as to Issue I6

 A. The Court should review for plain error the admission of evidence obtained from the Government’s warrantless GPS tracking of Mr. Baker’s vehicle.8

 1. As the Supreme Court decided *United States v. Jones* only five days after Mr. Baker’s sentencing, there is good cause for his failure to raise his *Jones* claim in a timely suppression motion.10

 2. Under the rule of *Griffith v. Kentucky*, plain error application of *Jones* is proper for the first time on appeal, regardless of Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(e)’s ordinary waiver rule.....12

 B. The district court plainly erred in admitting evidence obtained from the Government’s warrantless GPS tracking of Mr. Baker’s vehicle.20

 1. The error affected Mr. Baker’s substantial Fourth Amendment rights.22

 2. The error seriously affected the fairness and integrity of judicial proceedings, as there is a reasonable possibility the evidence obtained from the warrantless search contributed to the jury’s decision.....27

 C. The good faith exception to the exclusionary rule does not apply.28

Reply as to Issue II.....33

Conclusion35

Certificate of Compliance36

Certificate of Service37

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998)	17
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 496 U.S. 167 (1990)	14
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	15-17, 19
<i>Cnty. of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	18
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	17
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	19
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2419 (2011)	18-19, 29-30, 32
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> , 375 U.S. 85 (1963)	28
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	6, 9, 12-15, 17-20
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep't. of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	12-13
<i>Powell v. Nevada</i> , 511 U.S. 79 (1994).....	17-19
<i>Rice v. United States</i> , 166 F.3d 1088 (10th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>United States v. Albert</i> , 579 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>United States v. Baez</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 2914318 (D.Mass. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Beckner</i> , 134 F.3d 714 (5th Cir. 1998).....	34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 64 F.3d 1083 (7th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 633 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2011)	10-11

<i>United States v. Chernobyl</i> , 255 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2001)	17
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> , 256 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 461 Fed.Appx. 807 (10th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 413 F.3d 1199 (10th Cir. 2005)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Delgado</i> , 256 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Dewitt</i> , 946 F.2d 1497 (10th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>United States v. Estate of Donnelly</i> , 397 U.S. 286 (1970).....	15
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> , 436 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 457 U.S. 537 (1982)	14
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012)	6-12, 15, 19-22, 27-32
<i>United States v. Katzin</i> , 2012 WL 1646894 (E.D.Pa. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 1880621 (E.D.Ky. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 1081962 (D.Haw. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Lujan</i> , 2012 WL 2861546 (N.D.Miss. 2012)	30
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2159 (2010)	27
<i>United States v. Martinez</i> , 512 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 615 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. McCane</i> , 573 F.3d 1037 (10th Cir. 2009)	29

<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 69 F.3d 309 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>United States v. Mietus</i> , 237 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 562 F.3d 1131 (10th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>United States v. Oldasou</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 3642851 (D.R.I. 2012).....	30-32
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 2951391 (E.D.Pa. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 782 F.2d 146 (10th Cir. 1986).....	24, 27
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Poulack</i> , 236 F.3d 932 (8th Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 538 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Souza</i> , 223 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>United States v. Terry</i> , 240 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Tueller</i> , 349 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>United States v. White</i> , 238 F.3d 537 (4th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 115 F.3d 1185 (4th Cir. 1997).....	11
Constitution of the United States	
Article III.....	13
Fourth Amendment.....	6, 19-20, 22, 27, 30-32
Sixth Amendment.....	15-17

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

Rule 3236

Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure

Rule 12 8-11
